

06-4216-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLACEMENT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE LARRY D. THOMPSON**

STEPHEN L. BRAGA
ROPES & GRAY L.L.P.
700 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600

JOHN J. CASSIDY
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
JAMIE S. KILBERG
PAUL J. NATHANSON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Larry D. Thompson

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
I. ARAR’S REMOVAL TO SYRIA	3
II. SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATIONS	6
III. THE COMPLAINT	6
A. The <i>Bivens</i> Claims (Counts II-IV)	6
B. The TVPA Claim (Count I)	7
C. The Allegations Concerning Thompson	7
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	8
A. Jurisdiction	8
B. Counts II And III— <i>Bivens</i> Claims Relating To Mistreatment Abroad	9
C. Count IV—The Domestic <i>Bivens</i> Claims	10
D. Count I—The TVPA Claim	11
E. Arar Declines To Replead	11
V. THE PANEL DECISION	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. CONGRESS EXPRESSLY BARRED SUITS ARISING FROM REMOVAL DECISIONS	16
A. The Statutory Text Is Clear	16
B. Arar’s Contrary Arguments Fail	18
1. Collaterality	18
2. Access To Courts	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT AND PANEL MAJORITY CORRECTLY DECLINED TO EXTEND <i>BIVENS</i> TO THIS NEW CONTEXT	22

A.	The Comprehensive Alternative Scheme Precludes Expansion Of <i>Bivens</i> Into This Context	24
B.	Special Factors Preclude Expanding <i>Bivens</i> Here	28
III.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..	34
A.	Qualified Immunity Must Be Granted Unless The Violation Was “Clearly Established” When The Officers Acted.....	35
B.	Counts II And III (Detention And Mistreatment Abroad) Plead Neither A Due Process Violation Nor A Violation Of Clearly Established Rights.....	36
1.	Due Process Was Not Violated.....	36
2.	The Conduct Violated No Clearly Established Law.....	42
C.	Arar’s Generalized Claim Relating To Domestic Detention Likewise Fails	47
D.	Arar’s Access-To-Courts Claim Does Not Save His Case.....	50
1.	The District Court Properly Dismissed When Arar Refused To Identify The Claim He Would Have Asserted	50
2.	The Complaint Does Not Establish A Violation, Much Less A Clearly Established One	53
IV.	THE TVPA CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED	56
A.	Defendants Acted Under Color Of U.S. Rather Than Syrian Law	56
B.	Arar Failed To Allege That Defendants Had “Custody Or Physical Control” Over Him In Syria.....	64
C.	Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Under The TVPA	65
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adras v. Nelson</i> , 917 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switzerland) Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	35, 42, 47
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	37
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	49
<i>Benjamin v. Kerik</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	54
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	62
<i>Bishop v. Tice</i> , 622 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	38, 44, 45
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	54
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	61
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997)	65

<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	63
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22, 31, 32, 33
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	22
<i>Christopher P. v. Marcus</i> , 915 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1990)	65
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	38, 50, 51
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Dominick D'Andrea, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Cook v. Tadros</i> , 312 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	22
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990).....	44, 48, 49, 53
<i>Dahlberg v. Becker</i> , 748 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984)	62
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	47
<i>Doherty v. Meese</i> , 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986)	9, 29, 31
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	23, 26
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)	40, 41, 43
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	25
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	29

<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	29
<i>Foster v. Townsley</i> , 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17, 25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	65
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 235 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	57, 58, 59, 61
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	28
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	34
<i>In re Austrian, German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4554920 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35, 45
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	9, 30
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	37, 43

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	59, 60
<i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	59, 60, 62, 63
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	40
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	53
<i>Linnas v. INS</i> , 790 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986)	40, 41, 43
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006)	55
<i>Loria v. Gorman</i> , 306 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	48, 49
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	36, 41, 42, 43
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	10, 30
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	54
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	30, 46, 47
<i>Munsell v. Dep' t of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	29
<i>P.C. v. McLaughlin</i> , 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990)	65

<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	62
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	65
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44, 45
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	20
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	35, 44, 48
<i>Savino v. City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	65
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	58, 65
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22, 31
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	19
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	48, 49, 53, 55
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Sonntag v. Dooley</i> , 650 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23, 39
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	63
<i>Tavarez v. Reno</i> , 54 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Thomas v. Independence Twp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....	51

<i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)	60
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9, 31, 37, 39, 43
<i>Valley Disposal, Inc. v. Central Vermont Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 31 F.3d 89 (2d Cir 1994)	21
<i>Van Dinh v. Reno</i> , 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Vicente-Elias v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1994)	54
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	56, 57
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	43, 48
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	40, 48, 53, 55
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	46

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(V).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)(B)	5, 53

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv)	5, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	8, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	55
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	8, 13, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	8, 13, 16, 17, 20
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note § 2(a)(1)	11, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note § 3(b)(1).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	59, 61, 62
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(q)	40

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 412 (8th ed. 2004)	64
Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar: Analysis and Recommendations (2006).....	6
Dep’t of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General, The Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria (March 2008).....	6, 32
Federalist No. 82.....	60
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	59

Statement By Pres. George H. W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 2092,
22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992)..... 59
